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Appendix J: Emissions in Restricted Bands 

Test Result 

 
Mode: 1M-2402 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 2310.00 63.94 44.15 -19.79 74.00 29.85 Horizonta PASS 
2 2330.02 65.37 45.61 -19.76 74.00 28.39 Horizonta PASS 
3 2354.12 67.78 48.28 -19.50 74.00 25.72 Horizonta PASS 
4 2372.14 64.88 46.35 -18.53 74.00 27.65 Horizonta PASS 
5 2386.39 66.28 48.51 -17.77 74.00 25.49 Horizonta PASS 
6 2390.00 64.07 46.50 -17.57 74.00 27.50 Horizonta PASS 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 2310.00 63.67 43.88 -19.79 74.00 30.12 Vertical PASS 
2 2329.69 65.00 45.24 -19.76 74.00 28.76 Vertical PASS 
3 2344.51 64.84 45.11 -19.73 74.00 28.89 Vertical PASS 
4 2354.76 67.42 47.96 -19.46 74.00 26.04 Vertical PASS 
5 2380.79 66.53 48.46 -18.07 74.00 25.54 Vertical PASS 
6 2390.00 65.11 47.54 -17.57 74.00 26.46 Vertical PASS 

 

 

  



 
Mode: 1M-2480 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 2483.50 69.33 51.31 -18.02 74.00 22.69 Vertical PASS 
2 2484.02 66.99 48.83 -18.16 74.00 25.17 Vertical PASS 
3 2486.81 65.76 47.15 -18.61 74.00 26.85 Vertical PASS 
4 2491.94 65.82 46.87 -18.95 74.00 27.13 Vertical PASS 
5 2495.31 65.87 46.95 -18.92 74.00 27.05 Vertical PASS 
6 2500.00 63.94 45.09 -18.85 74.00 28.91 Vertical PASS 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 2483.50 68.94 50.92 -18.02 74.00 23.08 Horizonta PASS 
2 2486.73 66.40 47.80 -18.60 74.00 26.20 Horizonta PASS 
3 2492.78 65.64 46.70 -18.94 74.00 27.30 Horizonta PASS 
4 2494.17 65.66 46.73 -18.93 74.00 27.27 Horizonta PASS 
5 2500.00 64.08 45.23 -18.85 74.00 28.77 Horizonta PASS 

 

 

  



 
Mode: 2M-2402 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 2310.00 63.35 43.56 -19.79 74.00 30.44 Horizonta PASS 
2 2330.34 64.59 44.83 -19.76 74.00 29.17 Horizonta PASS 
3 2339.95 64.58 44.84 -19.74 74.00 29.16 Horizonta PASS 
4 2354.52 67.44 47.96 -19.48 74.00 26.04 Horizonta PASS 
5 2380.87 67.54 49.48 -18.06 74.00 24.52 Horizonta PASS 
6 2390.00 64.97 47.40 -17.57 74.00 26.60 Horizonta PASS 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 2310.00 63.57 43.78 -19.79 74.00 30.22 Vertical PASS 
2 2331.78 65.61 45.86 -19.75 74.00 28.14 Vertical PASS 
3 2339.62 64.60 44.86 -19.74 74.00 29.14 Vertical PASS 
4 2353.72 68.13 48.61 -19.52 74.00 25.39 Vertical PASS 
5 2378.46 68.01 49.82 -18.19 74.00 24.18 Vertical PASS 
6 2390.00 65.84 48.27 -17.57 74.00 25.73 Vertical PASS 

 

 

  



 
Mode: 2M-2480 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 2483.50 69.03 51.01 -18.02 74.00 22.99 Horizonta PASS 
2 2486.81 65.94 47.33 -18.61 74.00 26.67 Horizonta PASS 
3 2488.23 65.72 46.95 -18.77 74.00 27.05 Horizonta PASS 
4 2494.48 66.25 47.32 -18.93 74.00 26.68 Horizonta PASS 
5 2498.51 66.64 47.77 -18.87 74.00 26.23 Horizonta PASS 
6 2500.00 64.14 45.29 -18.85 74.00 28.71 Horizonta PASS 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 2483.50 67.96 49.94 -18.02 74.00 24.06 Vertical PASS 
2 2488.25 66.15 47.37 -18.78 74.00 26.63 Vertical PASS 
3 2491.04 65.69 46.73 -18.96 74.00 27.27 Vertical PASS 
4 2492.24 66.30 47.35 -18.95 74.00 26.65 Vertical PASS 
5 2496.20 66.14 47.24 -18.90 74.00 26.76 Vertical PASS 
6 2500.00 63.98 45.13 -18.85 74.00 28.87 Vertical PASS 

 

 

  



 
Mode: 3M-2402 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 2310.00 63.72 43.93 -19.79 74.00 30.07 Vertical PASS 
2 2333.46 65.04 45.29 -19.75 74.00 28.71 Vertical PASS 
3 2354.76 65.77 46.31 -19.46 74.00 27.69 Vertical PASS 
4 2367.25 64.59 45.80 -18.79 74.00 28.20 Vertical PASS 
5 2377.82 66.40 48.17 -18.23 74.00 25.83 Vertical PASS 
6 2390.00 64.24 46.67 -17.57 74.00 27.33 Vertical PASS 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 2310.00 63.01 43.22 -19.79 74.00 30.78 Horizonta PASS 
2 2326.57 65.13 45.37 -19.76 74.00 28.63 Horizonta PASS 
3 2338.34 64.67 44.93 -19.74 74.00 29.07 Horizonta PASS 
4 2353.56 66.43 46.90 -19.53 74.00 27.10 Horizonta PASS 
5 2378.22 67.28 49.07 -18.21 74.00 24.93 Horizonta PASS 
6 2390.00 63.80 46.23 -17.57 74.00 27.77 Horizonta PASS 

 

 

  



 
Mode: 3M-2480 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 2483.50 68.71 50.69 -18.02 74.00 23.31 Horizonta PASS 
2 2487.21 65.75 47.09 -18.66 74.00 26.91 Horizonta PASS 
3 2488.99 65.88 47.02 -18.86 74.00 26.98 Horizonta PASS 
4 2492.77 66.75 47.80 -18.95 74.00 26.20 Horizonta PASS 
5 2496.13 66.16 47.25 -18.91 74.00 26.75 Horizonta PASS 
6 2500.00 64.86 46.01 -18.85 74.00 27.99 Horizonta PASS 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 2483.50 65.85 47.83 -18.02 74.00 26.17 Vertical PASS 
2 2485.21 65.43 47.00 -18.43 74.00 27.00 Vertical PASS 
3 2489.02 66.11 47.25 -18.86 74.00 26.75 Vertical PASS 
4 2493.53 65.62 46.68 -18.94 74.00 27.32 Vertical PASS 
5 2495.69 65.97 47.06 -18.91 74.00 26.94 Vertical PASS 
6 2500.00 63.17 44.32 -18.85 74.00 29.68 Vertical PASS 

 

 
Note： 

1. The Antenna Gain is compensated in the graph.  

2. The limit in dBm for average detector is conversion from 54dBuV/m, according to 15.209(a). The 

limit in dBm for peak detector is 20dB above the limit of average detector in dBm. 
  



Appendix K: Radiated emissions for transmitter  

The low frequency, which started from 9 kHz to 30MHz, was pre-scanned and the result which 

was 20dB lower than the limit line per 15.31(o) was not reported.  

Above 1GHz, The emission level with margin less than 20db is recorded.  

According to C63.10, if the peak (or quasi-peak) measured value complies with the average 

limit, it is unnecessary to perform an average measurement, so AV emission value did not 

show in below table if the peak value complies with average limit.  

30MHz-1GHz  

The worst case data was recorded 

 
 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 49.4194 11.87 -15.49 40.00 28.13 150 80 Horizontal 
2 74.6647 8.21 -19.33 40.00 31.79 150 100 Horizontal 
3 125.155 12.37 -18.04 43.50 31.13 150 280 Horizontal 
4 308.668 12.64 -15.48 46.00 33.36 150 260 Horizontal 
5 536.846 18.69 -10.69 46.00 27.31 150 250 Horizontal 
6 826.196 26.33 -6.26 46.00 19.67 150 10 Horizontal 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 62.0420 18.64 -16.65 40.00 21.36 150 20 Vertical 
2 107.677 26.74 -19.59 43.50 16.76 150 300 Vertical 
3 189.239 30.12 -18.10 43.50 13.38 150 100 Vertical 
4 297.017 29.00 -15.72 46.00 17.00 150 100 Vertical 
5 445.575 23.65 -12.60 46.00 22.35 150 60 Vertical 
6 874.744 24.84 -5.88 46.00 21.16 150 320 Vertical 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Mode: 1M-2402 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1670.3352 64.62 -23.34 41.28 74.00 32.72 Horizontal PASS 

2 3720.1200 60.99 -18.66 42.33 74.00 31.67 Horizontal PASS 

3 4804.0000 57.27 -16.46 40.81 74.00 33.19 Horizontal PASS 

4 7206.0000 58.82 -12.75 46.07 74.00 27.93 Horizontal PASS 

5 9608.6014 64.04 -9.84 54.20 74.00 19.80 Horizontal PASS 

6 12789.1315 58.01 -4.54 53.47 74.00 20.53 Horizontal PASS 

 

  

AV Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

DCCF 

[dB] 

Factor 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1670.3352 -24.79 -23.34 35.64 54.00 18.36 Horizontal PASS 

2 3720.1200 -24.79 -18.66 33.57 54.00 20.43 Horizontal PASS 

3 4804.0000 -24.79 -16.46 35.26 54.00 18.74 Horizontal PASS 

4 7206.0000 -24.79 -12.75 41.63 54.00 12.37 Horizontal PASS 

5 9608.6014 -24.79 -9.84 46.47 54.00 7.53 Horizontal PASS 

6 12789.1315 -24.79 -4.54 44.49 54.00 9.51 Horizontal PASS 



 
Mode: 1M-2402 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1253.1266 64.08 -25.54 38.54 74.00 35.46 Vertical PASS 

2 1982.4912 63.81 -20.65 43.16 74.00 30.84 Vertical PASS 

3 4804.0000 57.59 -16.46 41.13 74.00 32.87 Vertical PASS 

4 7206.0000 56.81 -12.75 44.06 74.00 29.94 Vertical PASS 

5 9601.1002 61.36 -9.85 51.51 74.00 22.49 Vertical PASS 

6 13134.1890 57.81 -3.99 53.82 74.00 20.18 Vertical PASS 

 

  

AV Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

DCCF 

[dB] 

Factor 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1253.1266 -24.79 -25.54 33.41 54.00 20.59 Vertical PASS 

2 1982.4912 -24.79 -20.65 37.86 54.00 16.14 Vertical PASS 

3 4804.0000 -24.79 -16.46 34.07 54.00 19.93 Vertical PASS 

4 7206.0000 -24.79 -12.75 41.05 54.00 12.95 Vertical PASS 

5 9601.1002 -24.79 -9.85 41.88 54.00 12.12 Vertical PASS 

6 13134.1890 -24.79 -3.99 44.61 54.00 9.39 Vertical PASS 



 
Mode: 1M-2441 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1126.0630 64.12 -25.95 38.17 74.00 35.83 Horizontal PASS 

2 1853.4267 64.69 -21.63 43.06 74.00 30.94 Horizontal PASS 

3 3982.6638 60.5 -17.62 42.88 74.00 31.12 Horizontal PASS 

4 4882.0000 57 -16.32 40.68 74.00 33.32 Horizontal PASS 

5 7323.0000 62.74 -12.87 49.87 74.00 24.13 Horizontal PASS 

6 9763.3639 70.21 -9.38 60.83 74.00 13.17 Horizontal PASS 

 

  

AV Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

DCCF 

[dB] 

Factor 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1126.0630 -24.79 -25.95 33.73 54.00 20.27 Horizontal PASS 

2 1853.4267 -24.79 -21.63 38.52 54.00 15.48 Horizontal PASS 

3 3982.6638 -24.79 -17.62 34.62 54.00 19.38 Horizontal PASS 

4 4882.0000 -24.79 -16.32 35.20 54.00 18.80 Horizontal PASS 

5 7323.0000 -24.79 -12.87 39.57 54.00 14.43 Horizontal PASS 

6 9763.3639 -24.79 -9.38 51.91 54.00 2.09 Horizontal PASS 



 
Mode: 1M-2441 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1219.1096 63.54 -25.66 37.88 74.00 36.12 Vertical PASS 

2 1936.4682 63.12 -21.03 42.09 74.00 31.91 Vertical PASS 

3 3780.1300 60.96 -18.34 42.62 74.00 31.38 Vertical PASS 

4 4882.0000 59.65 -16.32 43.33 74.00 30.67 Vertical PASS 

5 7323.0000 62.35 -12.87 49.48 74.00 24.52 Vertical PASS 

6 9763.6273 66.05 -9.38 56.67 74.00 17.33 Vertical PASS 

 

  

AV Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

DCCF 

[dB] 

Factor 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1219.1096 -24.79 -25.66 33.62 54.00 20.38 Vertical PASS 

2 1936.4682 -24.79 -21.03 38.28 54.00 15.72 Vertical PASS 

3 3780.1300 -24.79 -18.34 34.58 54.00 19.42 Vertical PASS 

4 4882.0000 -24.79 -16.32 35.70 54.00 18.30 Vertical PASS 

5 7323.0000 -24.79 -12.87 39.10 54.00 14.90 Vertical PASS 

6 9763.6273 -24.79 -9.38 47.58 54.00 6.42 Vertical PASS 



 
Mode: 1M-2480 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1227.1136 63.74 -25.63 38.11 74.00 35.89 Horizontal PASS 

2 2024.5123 64.1 -20.42 43.68 74.00 30.32 Horizontal PASS 

3 4072.6788 60.95 -17.62 43.33 74.00 30.67 Horizontal PASS 

4 4960.0000 60.78 -16.34 44.44 74.00 29.56 Horizontal PASS 

5 7440.0000 60.95 -12.72 48.23 74.00 25.77 Horizontal PASS 

6 9920.7170 67.46 -8.98 58.48 74.00 15.52 Horizontal PASS 

 

  

AV Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

DCCF 

[dB] 

Factor 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1227.1136 -24.79 -25.63 34.34 54.00 19.66 Horizontal PASS 

2 2024.5123 -24.79 -20.42 38.12 54.00 15.88 Horizontal PASS 

3 4072.6788 -24.79 -17.62 33.67 54.00 20.33 Horizontal PASS 

4 4960.0000 -24.79 -16.34 35.82 54.00 18.18 Horizontal PASS 

5 7440.0000 -24.79 -12.72 40.52 54.00 13.48 Horizontal PASS 

6 9920.7170 -24.79 -8.98 48.67 54.00 5.33 Horizontal PASS 



 
Mode: 1M-2480 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1387.1936 63.69 -25.11 38.58 74.00 35.42 Vertical PASS 

2 1821.4107 62.31 -21.98 40.33 74.00 33.67 Vertical PASS 

3 3807.6346 60.08 -18.15 41.93 74.00 32.07 Vertical PASS 

4 4960.0000 60.71 -16.34 44.37 74.00 29.63 Vertical PASS 

5 7440.0000 58.81 -12.72 46.09 74.00 27.91 Vertical PASS 

6 9921.1535 60.59 -8.97 51.62 74.00 22.38 Vertical PASS 

 

  

AV Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

DCCF 

[dB] 

Factor 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1387.1936 -24.79 -25.11 34.57 54.00 19.43 Vertical PASS 

2 1821.4107 -24.79 -21.98 36.75 54.00 17.25 Vertical PASS 

3 3807.6346 -24.79 -18.15 33.29 54.00 20.71 Vertical PASS 

4 4960.0000 -24.79 -16.34 36.75 54.00 17.25 Vertical PASS 

5 7440.0000 -24.79 -12.72 40.44 54.00 13.56 Vertical PASS 

6 9921.1535 -24.79 -8.97 44.67 54.00 9.33 Vertical PASS 



 
Mode: 2M-2402 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1328.1641 65.11 -25.21 39.90 74.00 34.10 Vertical PASS 

2 1967.4837 63.73 -20.78 42.95 74.00 31.05 Vertical PASS 

3 3800.1334 60.3 -18.13 42.17 74.00 31.83 Vertical PASS 

4 4804.0000 57.57 -16.46 41.11 74.00 32.89 Vertical PASS 

5 7206.0000 57.6 -12.75 44.85 74.00 29.15 Vertical PASS 

6 9608.6014 61.26 -9.84 51.42 74.00 22.58 Vertical PASS 

 

  

AV Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

DCCF 

[dB] 

Factor 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1328.1641 -24.79 -25.21 34.79 54.00 19.21 Vertical PASS 

2 1967.4837 -24.79 -20.78 37.33 54.00 16.67 Vertical PASS 

3 3800.1334 -24.79 -18.13 33.05 54.00 20.95 Vertical PASS 

4 4804.0000 -24.79 -16.46 34.53 54.00 19.47 Vertical PASS 

5 7206.0000 -24.79 -12.75 40.41 54.00 13.59 Vertical PASS 

6 9608.6014 -24.79 -9.84 39.97 54.00 14.03 Vertical PASS 



 
Mode: 2M-2402 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1235.1176 63.35 -25.60 37.75 74.00 36.25 Horizontal PASS 

2 1924.4622 63.02 -21.12 41.90 74.00 32.10 Horizontal PASS 

3 3927.6546 60.38 -17.86 42.52 74.00 31.48 Horizontal PASS 

4 4804.0000 57.09 -16.46 40.63 74.00 33.37 Horizontal PASS 

5 7206.0000 58.58 -12.75 45.83 74.00 28.17 Horizontal PASS 

6 9608.6014 65.88 -9.84 56.04 74.00 17.96 Horizontal PASS 

 

  

AV Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

DCCF 

[dB] 

Factor 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1235.1176 -24.79 -25.60 33.96 54.00 20.04 Horizontal PASS 

2 1924.4622 -24.79 -21.12 36.70 54.00 17.30 Horizontal PASS 

3 3927.6546 -24.79 -17.86 34.46 54.00 19.54 Horizontal PASS 

4 4804.0000 -24.79 -16.46 33.79 54.00 20.21 Horizontal PASS 

5 7206.0000 -24.79 -12.75 41.91 54.00 12.09 Horizontal PASS 

6 9608.6014 -24.79 -9.84 45.52 54.00 8.48 Horizontal PASS 



 
Mode: 2M-2441 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1217.1086 62.87 -25.67 37.20 74.00 36.80 Horizontal PASS 

2 1912.4562 63.17 -21.20 41.97 74.00 32.03 Horizontal PASS 

3 4012.6688 61.61 -17.58 44.03 74.00 29.97 Horizontal PASS 

4 4882.0000 57.54 -16.32 41.22 74.00 32.78 Horizontal PASS 

5 7323.0000 62.15 -12.87 49.28 74.00 24.72 Horizontal PASS 

6 9763.5590 70.03 -9.38 60.65 74.00 13.35 Horizontal PASS 

 

  

AV Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

DCCF 

[dB] 

Factor 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1217.1086 -24.79 -25.67 33.90 54.00 20.10 Horizontal PASS 

2 1912.4562 -24.79 -21.20 36.86 54.00 17.14 Horizontal PASS 

3 4012.6688 -24.79 -17.58 34.70 54.00 19.30 Horizontal PASS 

4 4882.0000 -24.79 -16.32 33.98 54.00 20.02 Horizontal PASS 

5 7323.0000 -24.79 -12.87 39.30 54.00 14.70 Horizontal PASS 

6 9763.5590 -24.79 -9.38 53.73 54.00 0.27 Horizontal PASS 



 
Mode: 2M-2441 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1328.1641 64.87 -25.21 39.66 74.00 34.34 Vertical PASS 

2 2006.5033 63.09 -20.47 42.62 74.00 31.38 Vertical PASS 

3 4290.2150 60.46 -17.18 43.28 74.00 30.72 Vertical PASS 

4 4882.0000 59.15 -16.32 42.83 74.00 31.17 Vertical PASS 

5 7323.0000 62.97 -12.87 50.10 74.00 23.90 Vertical PASS 

6 9763.6273 61.14 -9.38 51.76 74.00 22.24 Vertical PASS 

 

  

AV Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

DCCF 

[dB] 

Factor 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1328.1641 -24.79 -25.21 34.76 54.00 19.24 Vertical PASS 

2 2006.5033 -24.79 -20.47 38.18 54.00 15.82 Vertical PASS 

3 4290.2150 -24.79 -17.18 33.97 54.00 20.03 Vertical PASS 

4 4882.0000 -24.79 -16.32 35.29 54.00 18.71 Vertical PASS 

5 7323.0000 -24.79 -12.87 38.10 54.00 15.90 Vertical PASS 

6 9763.6273 -24.79 -9.38 45.28 54.00 8.72 Vertical PASS 



 
Mode: 2M-2480 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1327.1636 64.81 -25.22 39.59 74.00 34.41 Vertical PASS 

2 1997.4987 63.67 -20.51 43.16 74.00 30.84 Vertical PASS 

3 4010.1684 60.45 -17.57 42.88 74.00 31.12 Vertical PASS 

4 4960.0000 60.85 -16.34 44.51 74.00 29.49 Vertical PASS 

5 7440.0000 59.2 -12.72 46.48 74.00 27.52 Vertical PASS 

6 9921.1535 60.71 -8.97 51.74 74.00 22.26 Vertical PASS 

 

  

AV Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

DCCF 

[dB] 

Factor 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1327.1636 -24.79 -25.22 34.11 54.00 19.89 Vertical PASS 

2 1997.4987 -24.79 -20.51 38.48 54.00 15.52 Vertical PASS 

3 4010.1684 -24.79 -17.57 34.42 54.00 19.58 Vertical PASS 

4 4960.0000 -24.79 -16.34 37.82 54.00 16.18 Vertical PASS 

5 7440.0000 -24.79 -12.72 38.80 54.00 15.20 Vertical PASS 

6 9921.1535 -24.79 -8.97 44.22 54.00 9.78 Vertical PASS 



 
Mode: 2M-2480 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1391.1956 63.58 -25.12 38.46 74.00 35.54 Horizontal PASS 

2 1985.4927 62.9 -20.62 42.28 74.00 31.72 Horizontal PASS 

3 4367.7280 60.06 -16.82 43.24 74.00 30.76 Horizontal PASS 

4 4960.0000 59.56 -16.34 43.22 74.00 30.78 Horizontal PASS 

5 7440.0000 60.14 -12.72 47.42 74.00 26.58 Horizontal PASS 

6 9918.6531 66.03 -8.98 57.05 74.00 16.95 Horizontal PASS 

 

  

AV Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

DCCF 

[dB] 

Factor 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1391.1956 -24.79 -25.12 33.55 54.00 20.45 Horizontal PASS 

2 1985.4927 -24.79 -20.62 38.56 54.00 15.44 Horizontal PASS 

3 4367.7280 -24.79 -16.82 33.57 54.00 20.43 Horizontal PASS 

4 4960.0000 -24.79 -16.34 36.26 54.00 17.74 Horizontal PASS 

5 7440.0000 -24.79 -12.72 39.21 54.00 14.79 Horizontal PASS 

6 9918.6531 -24.79 -8.98 40.31 54.00 13.69 Horizontal PASS 



 
Mode: 3M-2402 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1309.1546 62.92 -25.34 37.58 74.00 36.42 Horizontal PASS 

2 1989.4947 63.51 -20.58 42.93 74.00 31.07 Horizontal PASS 

3 4804.0000 57.32 -16.46 40.86 74.00 33.14 Horizontal PASS 

4 7206.0000 58.21 -12.75 45.46 74.00 28.54 Horizontal PASS 

5 9608.6014 67.02 -9.84 57.18 74.00 16.82 Horizontal PASS 

6 13031.6719 57.78 -4.12 53.66 74.00 20.34 Horizontal PASS 

 

  

AV Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

DCCF 

[dB] 

Factor 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1309.1546 -24.79 -25.34 32.38 54.00 21.62 Horizontal PASS 

2 1989.4947 -24.79 -20.58 37.37 54.00 16.63 Horizontal PASS 

3 4804.0000 -24.79 -16.46 34.24 54.00 19.76 Horizontal PASS 

4 7206.0000 -24.79 -12.75 40.56 54.00 13.44 Horizontal PASS 

5 9608.6014 -24.79 -9.84 44.62 54.00 9.38 Horizontal PASS 

6 13031.6719 -24.79 -4.12 42.63 54.00 11.37 Horizontal PASS 



 
Mode: 3M-2402 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1329.1646 63.65 -25.21 38.44 74.00 35.56 Vertical PASS 

2 2087.5438 62.79 -20.32 42.47 74.00 31.53 Vertical PASS 

3 4804.0000 56.93 -16.46 40.47 74.00 33.53 Vertical PASS 

4 7206.0000 56.44 -12.75 43.69 74.00 30.31 Vertical PASS 

5 9608.6014 59.62 -9.84 49.78 74.00 24.22 Vertical PASS 

6 12071.5119 58.06 -5.17 52.89 74.00 21.11 Vertical PASS 

 

  

AV Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

DCCF 

[dB] 

Factor 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1329.1646 -24.79 -25.21 35.53 54.00 18.47 Vertical PASS 

2 2087.5438 -24.79 -20.32 37.69 54.00 16.31 Vertical PASS 

3 4804.0000 -24.79 -16.46 33.85 54.00 20.15 Vertical PASS 

4 7206.0000 -24.79 -12.75 38.38 54.00 15.62 Vertical PASS 

5 9608.6014 -24.79 -9.84 41.18 54.00 12.82 Vertical PASS 

6 12071.5119 -24.79 -5.17 42.79 54.00 11.21 Vertical PASS 



 
Mode: 3M-2441 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1262.1311 64.72 -25.51 39.21 74.00 34.79 Horizontal PASS 

2 1897.4487 63.73 -21.31 42.42 74.00 31.58 Horizontal PASS 

3 4167.6946 60.49 -17.09 43.40 74.00 30.60 Horizontal PASS 

4 4882.0000 58.59 -16.32 42.27 74.00 31.73 Horizontal PASS 

5 7323.0000 64.48 -12.87 51.61 74.00 22.39 Horizontal PASS 

6 9763.8327 71.82 -9.38 62.44 74.00 11.56 Horizontal PASS 

 

  

AV Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

DCCF 

[dB] 

Factor 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1262.1311 -24.79 -25.51 33.05 54.00 20.95 Horizontal PASS 

2 1897.4487 -24.79 -21.31 38.32 54.00 15.68 Horizontal PASS 

3 4167.6946 -24.79 -17.09 35.22 54.00 18.78 Horizontal PASS 

4 4882.0000 -24.79 -16.32 34.95 54.00 19.05 Horizontal PASS 

5 7323.0000 -24.79 -12.87 40.57 54.00 13.43 Horizontal PASS 

6 9763.8327 -24.79 -9.38 51.04 54.00 2.96 Horizontal PASS 



 
Mode: 3M-2441 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1333.1666 64.3 -25.18 39.12 74.00 34.88 Vertical PASS 

2 2034.5173 63.56 -20.39 43.17 74.00 30.83 Vertical PASS 

3 3937.6563 60.53 -17.84 42.69 74.00 31.31 Vertical PASS 

4 4882.0000 58.62 -16.32 42.30 74.00 31.70 Vertical PASS 

5 7323.0000 61.93 -12.87 49.06 74.00 24.94 Vertical PASS 

6 9763.6273 64.13 -9.38 54.75 74.00 19.25 Vertical PASS 

 

  

AV Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

DCCF 

[dB] 

Factor 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1333.1666 -24.79 -25.18 33.60 54.00 20.40 Vertical PASS 

2 2034.5173 -24.79 -20.39 38.33 54.00 15.67 Vertical PASS 

3 3937.6563 -24.79 -17.84 34.43 54.00 19.57 Vertical PASS 

4 4882.0000 -24.79 -16.32 35.92 54.00 18.08 Vertical PASS 

5 7323.0000 -24.79 -12.87 39.33 54.00 14.67 Vertical PASS 

6 9763.6273 -24.79 -9.38 50.05 54.00 3.95 Vertical PASS 



 
Mode: 3M-2480 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1331.1656 64.7 -25.19 39.51 74.00 34.49 Vertical PASS 

2 2084.5423 63.41 -20.32 43.09 74.00 30.91 Vertical PASS 

3 4960.0000 60.62 -16.34 44.28 74.00 29.72 Vertical PASS 

4 7440.0000 62.55 -12.72 49.83 74.00 24.17 Vertical PASS 

5 9918.6531 61.52 -8.98 52.54 74.00 21.46 Vertical PASS 

6 14814.4691 56.59 -1.24 55.35 74.00 18.65 Vertical PASS 

 

  

AV Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

DCCF 

[dB] 

Factor 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1331.1656 -24.79 -25.19 34.58 54.00 19.42 Vertical PASS 

2 2084.5423 -24.79 -20.32 38.05 54.00 15.95 Vertical PASS 

3 4960.0000 -24.79 -16.34 36.80 54.00 17.20 Vertical PASS 

4 7440.0000 -24.79 -12.72 39.53 54.00 14.47 Vertical PASS 

5 9918.6531 -24.79 -8.98 39.61 54.00 14.39 Vertical PASS 

6 14814.4691 -24.79 -1.24 46.85 54.00 7.15 Vertical PASS 



 
Mode: 3M-2480 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1370.1851 64.19 -25.09 39.10 74.00 34.90 Horizontal PASS 

2 3795.1325 60.74 -18.18 42.56 74.00 31.44 Horizontal PASS 

3 4960.0000 59.08 -16.34 42.74 74.00 31.26 Horizontal PASS 

4 7440.0000 60.63 -12.72 47.91 74.00 26.09 Horizontal PASS 

5 9918.6531 66.12 -8.98 57.14 74.00 16.86 Horizontal PASS 

6 15859.6433 58.32 -0.98 57.34 74.00 16.66 Horizontal PASS 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AV Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

DCCF 

[dB] 

Factor 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1370.1851 -24.79 -25.09 33.30 54.00 20.70 Horizontal PASS 

2 3795.1325 -24.79 -18.18 34.21 54.00 19.79 Horizontal PASS 

3 4960.0000 -24.79 -16.34 35.86 54.00 18.14 Horizontal PASS 

4 7440.0000 -24.79 -12.72 39.23 54.00 14.77 Horizontal PASS 

5 9918.6531 -24.79 -8.98 42.63 54.00 11.37 Horizontal PASS 

6 15859.6433 -24.79 -0.98 46.20 54.00 7.80 Horizontal PASS 



 

Appendix L: Conducted emission AC power port 

 

 
 

Final Data List 

NO. Freq. 
[MHz] 

Factor 
[dB] 

QP  
Value 
[dBμV] 

QP  
Limit 

[dBμV] 

QP  
Margin 

[dB] 

AV  
Value 
[dBμV] 

AV 
Limit 

[dBμV] 

AV 
Margin 

[dB] 
Type Verdict 

1 0.1529 10.24 54.98 65.84 10.86 36.65 55.84 19.19 N PASS 
2 0.3633 10.24 35.81 58.65 22.84 22.58 48.65 26.07 N PASS 
3 0.4915 10.27 35.32 56.14 20.82 21.96 46.14 24.18 N PASS 
4 1.3010 10.28 29.28 56.00 26.72 20.90 46.00 25.10 N PASS 
5 3.2776 10.32 28.50 56.00 27.50 18.16 46.00 27.84 N PASS 
6 14.8915 10.62 40.17 60.00 19.83 32.64 50.00 17.36 N PASS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

Final Data List 

NO. Freq. 
[MHz] 

Factor 
[dB] 

QP  
Value 
[dBμV] 

QP  
Limit 

[dBμV] 

QP  
Margin 

[dB] 

AV  
Value 
[dBμV] 

AV 
Limit 

[dBμV] 

AV 
Margin 

[dB] 
Type Verdict 

1 0.1529 10.25 53.02 65.84 12.82 35.58 55.84 20.26 L PASS 
2 0.2790 10.25 35.87 60.85 24.98 22.57 50.85 28.28 L PASS 
3 0.4645 10.26 35.63 56.61 20.98 28.20 46.61 18.41 L PASS 
4 0.9191 10.29 27.47 56.00 28.53 18.59 46.00 27.41 L PASS 
5 3.2354 10.37 28.66 56.00 27.34 18.93 46.00 27.07 L PASS 
6 14.4967 10.65 37.77 60.00 22.23 29.25 50.00 20.75 L PASS 

 
 


